

No. 23-1453
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

DONNA BUETTNER-HARTSOE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

BALTIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION,
d/b/a CONCORDIA PREPARATORY SCHOOL

Defendant – Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland at Baltimore (Bennett, J.)

Civil Action Nos. RDB-20-3132, RDB-20-3214,
RDB-20-3229, RDB-20-3267, RDB-21-0691

**AMICUS CURIAE OF THE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Thomas Brejcha
B. Tyler Brooks
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St., Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (336) 707-8855
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Thomas More Society*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TAX EXEMPTIONS ARE NOT “FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE” UNDER TITLE IX.....	3
A. The District Court Erred in Adopting a Sweeping and Open-Ended Definition of “Federal Financial Assistance” under Title IX.	3
B. Equating Exemption from Tax under § 501(c)(3) with “Federal Financial Assistance” Runs Counter to the Structure and History of § 501(c) and Counter to the Contractual Nature of Title IX.....	5
II. THE INDIRECT BENEFIT OF A “TAX EXPENDITURE” UNDER THE TAX CODE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERS FROM ACTUAL RECEIPT OF GOVERNMENT FUNDS ..	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	12-13
<i>Bachman v. American Soc. of Clinical Pathologists</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1257 (D.N.J. 1983)	12
<i>Buettner-Hartsoe v. Balt. Lutheran High Sch. Ass’n</i> , Case Nos. RDB-20- 3132, RDB-20-3214, RDB-20-3229, RDB-20-3267, RDB-21- 06912022, 2022 WL 2869041, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130429 (D. Md. July 21, 2022).	4, 9
<i>Johnny’s Icehouse, Inc. v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	11-12
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	9
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	9

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681	2, 6, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1687	11
26 U.S.C. § 61	12
26 U.S.C. § 170	6, 8
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C §§ 25C-25D.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	7

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 42.102(c) 7

31 C.F.R. § 28.105 7

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*..... 13

Philip Hamburger, *Liberal Suppression: Section 501(c)(3) and the Taxation of Speech* (2018)..... 8

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Title VI Legal Manual (Updated)*, § 5.C.1.d 7

U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, *Policy Issues: Tax Policy, Tax Expenditures* 10, 11
